

#### REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

Nauru

No. 81

3rd April, 2020

G.N.No. 235/2020

# PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16 (1a)

# **CREATION OF POSITION**

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16, subsection 1 (a) of the Public Service Act 2016, I, Lionel Rouwen Aingimea, M.P, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, Do hereby, effective 13<sup>th</sup> March, 2020 create the following position.

## DEPARTMENT OF MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS (Secretariat Division)

| Designation            | No.of<br>Postion | Salary Range (per annum)           |
|------------------------|------------------|------------------------------------|
| Human Resource Manager | 1                | Special Rate<br>\$21,580 per annum |

Dated this 26<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020

#### H.E LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, MP PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N.No. 236/2020

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16 (3)

#### **RECLASSIFICATION OF POSITION**

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16, subsection (3) of the Public Service Act 2016, I, Lionel Rouwen Aingimea, M.P, President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, Do hereby, effective 13<sup>th</sup> March, 2020 create the following position.

#### DEPARTMENT OF MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS (Secretariat)

| Designation                               | No.of<br>Postion | Salary Range (per annum)                                   |
|---|------------------|--|
| Human Resource & Asset Control<br>Manager | 1                | Asset Control Manager<br>Special rate - \$21,580 per annum |

Dated this 26<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020

## H.E LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, MP PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

No. 81

-3-

G.N.No. 237/2020

#### PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16 (3)

#### **RECLASSIFICATION OF POSITION**

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16, subsection (3) of the Public Service Act 2016, I, Martin Hunt, M,P, , M.P, Acting President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, Do hereby, effective 11<sup>th</sup> November, 2019 alter the classification of the following position.

## DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION COMMUNICATION & TECHNOLOGY (I.C.T) (I.C.T)

| Current Classification     | Altered Classification        |
|----------------------------|-------------------------------|
| Clerical Officer           | ICT Policy Officer            |
| Band 5 - \$8,899 per annum | Band 11.5 -\$17,956 per annum |

Dated this 4<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2020

## HON. MARTIN HUNT ACTING PRESIDENT AND MINISTER <u>RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE</u>

No. 81

#### 3rd April, 2020

G.N.No. 238/2020

## **RECONSTITUTION OF THE MEMBERS OF THE PAROLE BOARD**

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 1<sup>st</sup> April 2020, approved the following.

- 1. Revoked the appointment of current Chairman and Members of the Parole Board with immediate effect.
  - Chairman
    Dr.Olayinka Ajayi
    Member
    Secretary for Justice, Ex-Office of his or her nominee
    Mrs. Rin Cain
  - 4. Member Reverend Roger Mwareow
  - 5. Member Mr. Francis Deireragea

2. Appointed the following as Chairman and Members of the Parole Board with immediate effect.

- 1. Chairman- Deputy Solicitor General, Ms. Bhavna Narayan2. Member- Secretary for Justice, Ex-Office or his/her nominee3. Member- Mr. Camalus Reiyetsi4. Member- Reverend Roger Mwareow
- 5. Member Mr. Raymond Akubor

Dated this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2020

#### HON. MAVERICK EOE, MP MINISTER FOR JUSTICE AND BORDER CONTROL

G.N.No. 239/2020

#### **NAURU FISHERIES AND MARINE RESOURCES AUTHORITY ACTING APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER**

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 1<sup>st</sup> April 2020 approved the appointment of the Senior Oceanic Fisheries Officer Camalus Reiyetsi, to act as CEO for Nauru Fisheries and Marine Authority from Monday 30<sup>th</sup> March to Wednesday 15<sup>th</sup> April, 2020

Dated this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2020

#### SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

3rd April, 2020

-5-

G.N.No. 240/2020

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27A, (5) <u>NOTICE OF TRANSFER</u>

The internal transfer of the following officer is hereby notified for general information effective as of  $30^{\text{th}}$  December, 2019.

#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL**

(Secretariat)

| NAME               | TRANSFERRED FROM:                 | TRANSFERRED TO:                    |
|--------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Marilyn Deireragea | Government Lawyer (Local)         | Pleader (Prosecution)              |
|                    | Special rate -\$28, 660 per annum | Special rate - \$28, 660 per annum |

Dated this 1<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2020.

#### SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 241/2020

## PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27A, (5) <u>NOTICE OF TRANSFER</u>

The internal transfer of the following officer is hereby notified for general information effective as of  $30^{\text{th}}$  December, 2019.

# DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL

(Secretariat)

| NAME            | TRANSFERRED FROM:             | TRANSFERRED TO:                 |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|
|                 | JUDICIARY                     | JUSTICE & BORDER CONTROL        |
| Surely Kamtaura | Assistant Clerk of Court      | Government Lawyer (Local)       |
|                 | Band 5.2 -\$ 9, 269 per annum | Band 14.5 - \$21, 374 per annum |

Dated this 1<sup>st</sup> day of April, 2020.

# SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

3rd April, 2020

G.N.No. 242/2020

No. 81

#### **PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016**

[Section 11A (1)(c)]

#### TRANSFER OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL PROJECTS FROM DEPARTMENT OF MINISTERIAL TO DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2020 approved the following:

- 1. The transfer of the Office of Special Projects from the Department of Ministerial to the Department of Chief Secretary;
- 2. The transfer of the Director of Special Projects and Special Projects Officer from the Department of Ministerial to the Department of Chief Secretary; and
- 3. The Secretary for Public Administration and Operations to be responsible for the Office of Special Projects and to report to the Chief Secretary and His Excellency the President.

Dated this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2020

#### SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 243/2020

#### **ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY**

NAME OF PARTIES:Micah Jeremiah of Nibok District and<br/>Magra Ririan Garoa of Aiwo District.

**Gabir Notte** of Anabar District and **Lady Kakiouea** of Ewa District.

**Itsimaera Katangaua** of Nibok District and **Savannah Dageago** of Buada District.

**DATE OF ENEGAGEMENT:** 

3<sup>rd</sup> April, 2020 3rd April, 2020 24<sup>th</sup> July, 2019

#### HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P <u>MINISTER IN CHARGE</u>